## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Sylvanus Giles Light Gilman of Dexter, shall be allowed to take CHAP. 295. the name of Sylvester Giles Light Gilman; Betsey H. Russell of Embden, shall be allowed to take the name of Betsey H. Turner; Greenleaf Perkins of Sanford, shall be allowed to take the name of Frank G. Perkins; Reuel Williams Wedge of New Gloucester, shall be allowed to take the name of Reuel Williams; Francina A. Dean of Lewiston, shall be allowed to take the name of Francina A. Curtis; Ellen M. Turnbull of Frankfort, shall be allowed to take the name of Ellen M. Crowley; Benjamin Bubier junior of Dallas plantation, shall be allowed to take the name of Benjamin Thomas; Hannah J. Bubier of Dallas plantation, shall be allowed to take the name of Hannah J. Thomas; Marcia J. Bubier of Dallas plantation, shall be allowed to take the name of Marcia J. Thomas; Edward F. Bubier of Dallas plantation, shall be allowed to take the name of Edward F. Thomas; Jesse E. Bubier of Dallas plantation, shall be allowed to take the name of Jesse E. Thomas; Josephine M. Bubier of Dallas plantation, shall be allowed to take the name of Josephine M. Thomas.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 18, 1867.

#### Chapter 295.

An act to change the name of John A. Black.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

John A. Black of China, shall be allowed to take the name of John A. Snell.

Name as changed.

This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 18, 1867.

#### Chapter 296.

An act to incorporate the Milo Water Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Lewis S. Mayo, Isaac Leonard, Isaac Hanscom, S. V. Corporators. Millett, Allen Monroe, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted and made a body politic and corporate, by the Powers and name of the Milo Water Power Company, with all the powers and duties.

Снар. 297.

privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of the state concerning such corporations.

Location and purpose.

Sect. 2. Said corporation is authorized to erect and maintain, repair or rebuild a dam or dams, flume or flumes, at Milo, above the bridge across the Sebec river, for the purpose of using to propel any machinery, drawing or using water from said river, and to build and repair any wing dams necessary for the same.

Taxes.

Sect. 3. This corporation shall have the power to proportion to each owner or proprietor the amount of his tax on dams and flumes, upon the amount of water he draws.

Organization.

Sect. 4. The first meeting may be called by any two persons named herein, by a written or verbal notice giving five days' notice of the time and place of meeting.

Approved February 18, 1867.

#### Chapter 297.

An to incorporate the Wiscasset Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Boundaries and corporate rights.

Sect. 1. The territory in the town of Wiscasset, comprising the centre school district of said town, together with the inhabitants thereon, is hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Wiscasset Village Corporation, with all the rights and privileges provided by the laws of the state relating to corporations.

Powers and purpose.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized and vested with power, at any legal meeting called for the purpose, to raise money to defray the expenses of a police, and all other necessary regulations for the better security of property and the promotion of good order and quiet within its limits; for the purchase and repair of engines, and all other apparatus for the extinguishment of fires; for the construction of reservoirs and aqueducts to supply water; for the erection and repair of suitable engine houses; for organizing and maintaining an efficient fire department; for the improvement of streets, sidewalks and public grounds, and for the support of schools.

Organization, rights, &c., of district, vested in village corporation.

Further vested with powers.

SECT. 3. The organization, rights, powers and duties now held and exercised by said centre school district under the laws of this state, are hereby merged and vested in, and shall be held and exercised by the corporation hereby established; and there shall be no other or separate organization thereof as a school district. Said corporation shall have all the rights and powers, and be subject to